318.071 State Plumbing Code Committee -- Members -- Compensation -- Terms -- Vacancies.

- There is hereby created a State Plumbing Code Committee which shall be (1)established within the Department of Housing, Buildings and Construction for administrative purposes. The State Plumbing Code Committee shall consist of seven (7) members, one (1) of whom shall be a builder member of the Home Builders Association of Kentucky, one (1) of whom shall be a member of the Association of General Contractors, one (1) of whom shall be a member of the Kentucky Master Plumbers Association, one (1) of whom shall be a member of the Kentucky Society of Professional Engineers (who shall have a background in sanitary engineering), one (1) of whom shall be a member of the American Institute of Architects, one (1) of whom shall be a member of the United Association of Journeyman Plumbers, and one (1) of whom shall be a member of the Mechanical Contractors Association. Each member of the State Plumbing Code Committee shall receive twenty-five dollars (\$25) per day for attending each meeting and shall be reimbursed for all necessary expenses. The members of the committee shall be appointed by the Governor from lists of three (3) names submitted by the above mentioned organizations.
- (2) Each member shall be appointed for and hold office a term of two (2) years or until his or her successor is appointed and qualified.
- (3) At all times in the filling of vacancies of membership on the committee the balance of representation set out in subsection (1) shall be maintained.

Effective: July 15, 2010

History: Amended 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 24, sec. 1678, effective July 15, 2010. --Amended 1978 Ky. Acts ch. 117, sec. 52, effective July 1, 1978; Ky. Acts ch. 154 sec. 32, effective June 17, 1978; and ch. 155, sec. 150, effective June 17, 1978. -- Amended 1976 Ky. Acts ch. 299, sec. 65. -- Created 1966 Ky. Acts ch. 79, secs. 2, 4, and 5.